tit
y’

s
fu

nc
tio

na
l

cu
rre

nc
ie

s
-

-

89
,6

65

-

-

-

(1
,3

38
)

-

88
,3

27

Le
ss

: F
or

w
ar

d
fo

re
ig

n
cu

rre
nc

y
co

nt
ra

ct
s

(c
on

tra
ct

ed

no
m

in
al

pr

in
ci

pa
l)

(1
,5

72
)

-

-

-

-

-

-

(4

8,
46

1)

(5
0,

03
3)

C
ur

re
nc

y
ex

po
su

re
4,

99
9

(2
,3

61
)

-

(2
66

)
(1

1)

(2
9)

-

(1

8,
04

3)

(1
5,

71
1)

notes to the
financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 September 2013

90 	 notion vtec Berhad 637546-D

40.	F inancial Instruments (cont’d)

(a)	F inancial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(i)	 Market Risks (cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

	T he Group’s details of the outstanding forward foreign currency contracts as at 30 September 2013
are disclosed in Note 10 to the financial statements.

	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	T he following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group
2013 2012

Increase/
(Decrease)

Increase/
(Decrease)

RM’000 RM’000

Effects on profit after taxation

Euro:
- strengthened by 5% - 250
- weakened by 5% - (250)

Japanese Yen:
- strengthened by 5% (138) (118)
- weakened by 5% 138 118

Singapore Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% (22) (13)
- weakened by 5% 22 13

Sterling Pound:
- strengthened by 5% - (1)
- weakened by 5% - 1

Swiss Franc:
- strengthened by 5% (78) (1)
- weakened by 5% 78 1

United States Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% (1,286) (902)
- weakened by 5% 1,286 902

notes to the
financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 September 2013

91 	  annual report 2013

40.	F inancial Instruments (cont’d)

(a)	F inancial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(i)	 Market Risks (cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

The Company
2013 2012

(Decrease)/
Increase

(Decrease)/
Increase

RM’000 RM’000

Effects on profit after taxation and equity

United States Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% (682) (652)
- weakened by 5% 682 652

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly
from its interest-bearing borrowings. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rate
available. Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with licensed financial institutions to generate
interest income.

	 Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the financial liabilities is
disclosed in Note 40(a)(iii) to the financial statements.

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	T he following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates
as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant: -

The Group
2013 2012

(Decrease)/
Increase

(Decrease)/
Increase

RM’000 RM’000

Effects on profit after taxation
Increase of 100 basis points (bp) (557) (677)
Decrease of 100 bp 557 677

notes to the
financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 September 2013

92 	 notion vtec Berhad 637546-D

40.	F inancial Instruments (cont’d)

(a)	F inancial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(i)	 Market Risks (cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk (cont’d)

The Company

2013 2012

(Decrease)/
Increase

(Decrease)/
Increase

RM’000 RM’000

Effects on profit after taxation

Increase of 100 bp (133) (137)

Decrease of 100 bp 133 137

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

	T he Group does not have any quoted investments as at the end of the reporting period and hence is
not exposed to equity price risk.

(ii)	C redit Risk

	T he Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other
receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits
and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including quoted investments,
cash and bank balances and derivatives), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high